BY: Economic and Environmental Affairs Committee

## AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 773

(First Reading File Bill)

## AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 4, strike "in" and substitute "<u>the Board of License Commissioners for</u>"; in the same line, after "County" insert "<u>may authorize the transfer of</u>"; in line 5, strike "may be transferred"; and in line 8, after "beverages" insert "licenses".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On pages 1 and 2, strike beginning with "ISSUE" in line 21 on page 1 through "(D)" in line 8 on page 2 and substitute "<u>AUTHORIZE THE TRANSFER OF FOUR BEER, WINE, AND LIQUOR (ON-SALE) RETAIL LICENSES IN EXISTENCE IN ELECTION DISTRICT 15 ON OCTOBER 1, 1996, AND VALID ON THE DATE OF TRANSFER INTO THE "OWINGS MILLS TOWN CENTER" AS DEFINED BY THE BALTIMORE COUNTY MASTER PLAN.</u>

### (2) A LICENSE TRANSFERRED UNDER THIS SECTION:

(I) MAY NOT BE A CLASS A OR CLASS C LICENSE OR A LICENSE THAT IS PROHIBITED FROM BEING TRANSFERRED BY LAW OR LOCAL REGULATION;

(II) SHALL BE CONSIDERED A REGULAR LICENSE AND NOT AN EXCEPTION LICENSE FOR PURPOSES OF DETERMINING THE TOTAL NUMBER OF LICENSES AVAILABLE IN ANY ELECTION DISTRICT BASED ON THE RULE OF THE BOARD OF LICENSE COMMISSIONERS THAT LIMITS THE TOTAL NUMBER OF LICENSES AVAILABLE BY POPULATION;

(III) SHALL BE CONVERTED INTO A CLASS B (OMTC) LICENSE; AND

SB0773/523296/1 Amendments to SB 773 Page 2 of 2 **EEA** 

(IV) AS OF THE DATE OF TRANSFER, MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED TO EXIST IN ELECTION DISTRICT 15.

<u>(C)</u>".

On page 2, in line 19, after "DEFINED" insert "IN THIS ARTICLE AND"; strike beginning with "INCLUDE" in line 21 down through "BUSINESS" in line 22 and substitute "MAINTAIN AVERAGE DAILY RECEIPTS FROM THE SALE OF FOOD OF AT LEAST 70% OF THE TOTAL DAILY RECEIPTS OF THE ESTABLISHMENT"; in line 27, strike "SUBJECT TO SUBSECTIONS (D) AND (H) OF" and substitute "EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN"; and in lines 30, 31, 33, and 37, strike "(E)", "(F)", "(G)", and "(H)", respectively, and substitute "(D)", "(E)", "(F)", and "(G)", respectively.

# AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, in line 4, strike "4" and substitute "6".